Global Status Report On Alcohol

World Health Organization
Geneva
1999



Abstract

The global burden of disease from alcohol exceeds that of tobacco and is on a par with the burden
attributable to unsafe sex worldwide. To provide a global picture of the status of alcohol as a factor in
world health, the report begins with an overview describing the types of alcohol available around the
world and summarizing data and trends in recorded and unrecorded alcohol production and adult per
capita consumption of alcohol. Prevalence of drinking and drinking patterns in the WHO regions and
among key sub-populations such as men, women and young people are described. The overview provides
statistics on the leading national producers, importers and exporters of alcohol, and describes the changing
organization of alcohol production and trends toward globalized alcohol commaodities heavily supported
by marketing. A discussion of alcohol’s possible protective effects is followed by statistics on chronic and
acute consequences of alcohol use, including alcohol dependence, chronic liver disease and cirrhosis,
motor vehicle crash deaths, and injuries from violence. Social costs and benefits from alcohol use, such as
tax revenues, are also discussed. In keeping with WHA resolutions calling for comprehensive national
alcohol programmes, the status and importance of national implementation of various alcohol policies are
described, including education and health promotion, regulation of physical availability, taxation, product
labeling, regulation of promotion, and deterrent strategies. A conclusion reiterates the importance of
national programmes and policies for preventing a global epidemic of alcohol-related harm.

Following the overview are country profiles for all Member States for which sufficient data were
available. These profiles include information about alcohol use, including trends in adult per capita
consumption as well as prevalence data; health and social problems, including morbidity and mortality
from alcohol-related causes; policies designed to control alcohol products and problems; and data
collection, research and treatment activities.

© World Health Organization 1999

This document is not a formal publication of the World Health Organization (WHO) and all rights are
reserved by the Organization. The document may, however, be freely reviewed, abstracted, reproduced or
translated, in part or in whole, but not for sale or for use in conjunction with commercial purposes.

The views expressed in documents by named authors are solely the responsibility of those authors.



CONTENTS

Contents

Acknowledgements
Foreword

Part | — Global Overview

Introduction

WHO data sources and methods
Types of alcohol products
Alcohol consumption

Drinking prevalence

Alcohol industry

Health effects

Alcohol control policies
Conclusion

Part Il — Country Profiles

The African Region
Algeria
Angola
Benin
Botswana
Burkina Faso
Burundi
Cameroon
Cape Verde
Central African Republic (the)
Chad
Comoros (the)
Congo (the)
Cote d’lvoire
Democratic Republic of the Congo (the)
Ethiopia
Gabon
Gambia (the)
Ghana
Guinea
Guinea-Bissau
Kenya
Lesotho
Liberia
Madagascar
Malawi
Mali
Mauritania

vii
Viii

NoosrN

32
37
48
60

61

62
63
64
64
66
67
68
70
71
71
72
73
74
75
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
83
85
86
86
87
88




CONTENTS

Mauritius
Mozambique
Namibia
Niger (the)
Nigeria
Rwanda
Senegal
Seychelles
Sierra Leone
South Africa
Swaziland
Togo
Uganda

United Republic of Tanzania (the)

Zambia
Zimbabwe

The Region of the Americas

Antigua and Barbuda
Argentina

Bahamas (the)
Barbados

Belize

Bolivia

Brazil

Canada

Chile

Colombia

Costa Rica

Cuba

Dominican Republic (the)
Ecuador

El Salvador
Guatemala

Guyana

Haiti

Honduras

Jamaica

Mexico

Nicaragua

Panama

Paraguay

Peru

Puerto Rico
Suriname

Trinidad and Tobago
United States of America (the)
Uruguay

Venezuela

The Eastern Mediterranean Region

Afghanistan
Bahrain
Cyprus

88
90
91
93
94
96
97
98
99
100
103
104
105
106
108
109

113
113
115
116
118
119
121
124
129
131
133
135
137
138
140
141
143
143
144
146
147
151
152
154
155
157
159
159
162
167
169

172
173
174




CONTENTS

Djibouti 175
Egypt 176
Iraq 177
Jordan 178
Lebanon 179
Morocco 180
Oman 181
Pakistan 182
Qatar 183
Saudi Arabia 184
Sudan (the) 185
Syrian Arab Republic (the) 186
Tunisia 187
United Arab Emirates (the) 188
Yemen 189
The European Region
Albania 191
Armenia 192
Austria 194
Azerbaijan 197
Belarus 199
Belgium 201
Bosnia and Herzegovina 204
Bulgaria 204
Croatia 207
Czech Republic (the) 209
Denmark 211
Estonia 215
Finland 219
France 223
Georgia 227
Germany 229
Greece 232
Hungary 235
Iceland 239
Ireland 241
Israel 245
Italy 247
Kazakhstan 250
Krygyzstan 252
Latvia 254
Lithuania 257
Luxembourg 260
Malta 262
Netherlands (the) 265
Norway 268
Poland 272
Portugal 275
Republic of Moldovia (the) 278
Romania 281
Russian Federation (the) 283
Slovakia 286

Slovenia 289




CONTENTS

Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
Tajikistan

The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia

Turkey
Turkmenistan
Ukraine

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northen Ireland (the)

Uzbekistan
Yugoslavia

The South-East Asian Region (SEARO)

Bangladesh

Bhutan

Democratic People’s Republic of Korea
India

Indonesia

Maldives

Myanmar

Nepal

Sri Lanka

Thailand

The Western Pacific Region (WPRO)

References

Australia

Brunei Darussalam
Cambodia

China

Cook Islands

Fiji

Japan

Kiribati

Lao People’s Demaocratic Republic (the)
Malaysia

Marshall Islands (the)
Micronesia (Federated States of)
Mongolia

New Zealand

Palau

Papua New Guinea
Philippines (the)
Republic of Korea (the)
Saint Kitts and Nevis
Samoa

Singapore

Solomon Islands
Tonga

Viet Nam

291
294
298
302
303
305
306
309
312
316
318

319
320
321
321
325
326
327
328
330
332

335
339
340
341
344
345
347
350
350
351
355
355
356
357
362
363
365
366
368
369
370
372
374
375

377

vi



Acknowledgements

WHO gratefully acknowledges the assistance of its collaborators in the WHO Member States who provided
data and information for, and comments on, drafts of the country profiles. The cooperation of all WHO
regional offices in helping to assemble and validate the content of the profiles is also gratefully
acknowledged. Assistance in identifying and reviewing information for the various regions of WHO was
also provided by the following: Dr. Sally Casswell (Western Pacific Region), Dr. Hao Wei (China), Dr.
Charles Parry (African Region), Dr. Shekhar Saxena (South-East Asia Region), Dr. Vladimir Egorov
(European Region), Dr. Jacek Moskalewicz (European Region), Dr. John Dunn (Region of the Americas),
and Dr. Ronaldo Laranjeira (Region of the Americas).

The Pan American Health Organization (PAHO), and in particular Dr. Enrique Madrigal and Dr.
Edna N. Roberts, provided extensive data and data sets for the creation of profiles for the countries of the
Region of the Americas, including data from the PAHO Technical Information System maintained by the
PAHO Health Situation Analysis programme. The European Regional Office provided unpublished profiles
of alcohol consumption, problems and policies in European countries produced by Ms. Anna Mae Harkin.
Their cooperation is gratefully acknowledged. WHO also wishes to acknowledge the Food and Agricultural
Organization of the United Nations for permission to use statistics on alcohol consumption from the
FAOSTAT Statistical Database, and the Commaodity Board for the Distilled Spirits Industry for permission
to use data on alcohol consumption published in World Drink Trends.

WHO also wishes to acknowledge the generous financial support of the Swiss Federal Office of
Public Health, the Department for International Development, United Kingdom (DFID), and the Swedish
International Development Cooperation Agency (SIDA). The Marin Institute wishes to acknowledge the
Beryl Buck Trust and the United Methodist Church Special Program on Substance Abuse and Related
Violence for additional support for the Marin Institute's contributions to the project.

This document was initiated under the general direction of Dr. Alan Lopez, Acting Programme
Manager of the WHO Programme on Substance Abuse, and completed under the general direction of Dr.
Mary Jansen, Director of the WHO Substance Abuse Department (WHO/SAB), between the years 1996 and
1999. Mr. David Jernigan of the Marin Institute for the Prevention of Alcohol and Other Drug Problems
prepared the Global Overview, and coordinated production of the country profiles in Part I, with research
assistance from Mr. Chris Cefalu. Preparation of the document was supervised by Dr. Maristela Monteiro,
Ms. Leanne Riley and Mr. Martin Donoghoe of WHO/SAB. Ms. Nicole Becker of the Marin Institute
assisted with data entry, and the Marin Institute Resource Center staff, and in particular Ms. Eris Weaver,
provided invaluable support. Dr. Robin Room and Dr. James F. Mosher also provided valuable comments
on the Global Overview. At WHO, Ms. Joy Moser assisted with data collection in early stages of the
project, and Ms. Marie-Héléne Schreiber provided assistance with data entry. Mr. Victor Salvo assisted with
the management and translation of electronic data. Thanks are also due to Ms. Margaret Ndowa and Ms.
Sarah Boone for their careful editing of the final document and to Mr. Milton Bernardes who was
responsible for art direction and lay-out.

Vil



Foreword

On behalf of the Substance Abuse Department of the World Health Organization, | am pleased to
present this Global Status Report on Alcohol. This volume is the culmination of over four years of
dedicated work by WHO HQ, the Marin Institute in California, USA, in consultation with a large
number of consultants, researchers, and all the WHO Regional Offices.

The genesis of this work was the growing recognition of the significant contribution of alcohol
to the global burden of illness, disability and death. In 1990, WHO estimated that alcohol accounted
for 3.5 percent of the total of all Disability Adjusted Life Years (DALY) lost to disease and disability
in the world. Both developed and developing countries are affected by this burden. This figure is
however, most likely a gross underestimate of the true burden of alcohol to society. Although an
attempt was made to estimate the indirect health effects such as disability and death from domestic
violence, aggravated assault, motor vehicle accidents, suicide, and boating accidents where alcohol is
thought to have played a part, these were only roughly estimated. The true estimation of the adverse
health, social and economic costs of excessive alcohol consumption has yet to be calculated.

Although recorded alcohol consumption has fallen since 1980 in most developed countries, it
has risen steadily in developing countries and in the countries of the former Soviet Union. Male life
expectancy has actually declined in the Russian Federation and this can be linked at least in part to
rapid increases in unrecorded alcohol consumption since the collapse of the Soviet Union. The rise in
alcohol consumption in these and other developing nations where health and economic systems are
weakest, is of great concern to WHO.

Despite the wealth of information presented in this Report much more information is needed.
Countries frequently have very limited data on actual alcohol consumption, on patterns of use and on
problems specifically related to specialized patterns of drinking. Additionally, we know that the
measures used to estimate alcohol consumption and related harm are not satisfactory, such as those
that try to estimate unrecorded production and consumption (from smuggling, illicit production, home
production) or alcohol related violence and crime. | hope that recognition of these weaknesses will
encourage all Member States to work even more closely with WHO to collect more and better data.

No volume describing the adverse health effects of alcohol can be presented without clarifying
the beneficial effect that use of alcohol at low levels may have for some segments of the population.
Research over the past decade, primarily in developed countries, has shown that for some adults at
high risk of coronary heart disease and stroke, small amounts of alcohol can lower the overall risk
from these disorders. The lower limit has yet to be firmly established but some research has shown
that the full benefit can be achieved with as little as one drink ner week. It must be noted that this

M EER, FoR RS HEI 4T

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 30514




