Global Status Report On Alcohol



World Health Organization Geneva 1999

Abstract

The global burden of disease from alcohol exceeds that of tobacco and is on a par with the burden attributable to unsafe sex worldwide. To provide a global picture of the status of alcohol as a factor in world health, the report begins with an overview describing the types of alcohol available around the world and summarizing data and trends in recorded and unrecorded alcohol production and adult per capita consumption of alcohol. Prevalence of drinking and drinking patterns in the WHO regions and among key sub-populations such as men, women and young people are described. The overview provides statistics on the leading national producers, importers and exporters of alcohol, and describes the changing organization of alcohol production and trends toward globalized alcohol commodities heavily supported by marketing. A discussion of alcohol's possible protective effects is followed by statistics on chronic and acute consequences of alcohol use, including alcohol dependence, chronic liver disease and cirrhosis, motor vehicle crash deaths, and injuries from violence. Social costs and benefits from alcohol use, such as tax revenues, are also discussed. In keeping with WHA resolutions calling for comprehensive national alcohol programmes, the status and importance of national implementation of various alcohol policies are described, including education and health promotion, regulation of physical availability, taxation, product labeling, regulation of promotion, and deterrent strategies. A conclusion reiterates the importance of national programmes and policies for preventing a global epidemic of alcohol-related harm.

Following the overview are country profiles for all Member States for which sufficient data were available. These profiles include information about alcohol use, including trends in adult per capita consumption as well as prevalence data; health and social problems, including morbidity and mortality from alcohol-related causes; policies designed to control alcohol products and problems; and data collection, research and treatment activities.

© World Health Organization 1999

This document is not a formal publication of the World Health Organization (WHO) and all rights are reserved by the Organization. The document may, however, be freely reviewed, abstracted, reproduced or translated, in part or in whole, but not for sale or for use in conjunction with commercial purposes.

The views expressed in documents by named authors are solely the responsibility of those authors.

Contents

Foreword	VII Viii
Part I – Global Overview	1
Introduction	2
WHO data sources and methods	4
Types of alcohol products	6
Alcohol consumption	9
Drinking prevalence	20
Alcohol industry	32
Health effects	37
Alcohol control policies	48
Conclusion	60
Part II – Country Profiles	61
The African Region	
Algeria	62
Angola	63
Benin	64
Botswana	64
Burkina Faso	66
Burundi	67
Cameroon	68
Cape Verde	70
Central African Republic (the)	71
Chad	71
Comoros (the)	72
Congo (the)	73
Côte d'Ivoire	74
Democratic Republic of the Congo (the)	75
Ethiopia	75
Gabon	76
Gambia (the)	77
Ghana	78
Guinea	79
Guinea-Bissau	80
Kenya	81
Lesotho	83
Liberia	85
Madagascar	86
Malawi	86
Mali	87
Mauritania	88

Mauritius	88
Mozambique	90
Namibia	91
Niger (the)	93
Nigeria	94
Rwanda	96
Senegal	97
Seychelles	98
Sierra Leone	99
South Africa	100
Swaziland	103
Togo	104
Uganda	105
United Republic of Tanzania (the)	106
Zambia	108
Zimbabwe	109
The Region of the Americas	
Antigua and Barbuda	113
Argentina	113
Bahamas (the)	115
Barbados	116
Belize	118
Bolivia	119
Brazil	121
Canada	124
Chile	129
Colombia	131
Costa Rica	133
Cuba	135
Dominican Republic (the)	137
Ecuador	138
El Salvador	140
Guatemala	141
Guyana	143
Haiti	143
Honduras	144
Jamaica	146
Mexico	147
Nicaragua	151
Panama	152
Paraguay	154
Peru	155
Puerto Rico	157
Suriname	159
Trinidad and Tobago	159
United States of America (the)	162
Uruguay	167
Venezuela	169
The Eastern Mediterranean Region	
Afghanistan	172
Bahrain	173
Cyprus	174

Djibouti	175
Egypt	176
Iraq	177
Jordan	178
Lebanon	179
Morocco	180
Oman	181
Pakistan	182
Qatar	183
Saudi Arabia	184
Sudan (the)	185
Syrian Arab Republic (the)	186
Tunisia	187
United Arab Emirates (the)	188
Yemen	189
The European Region	
Albania	191
Armenia	192
Austria	194
Azerbaijan	197
Belarus	199
Belgium	201
Bosnia and Herzegovina	204
Bulgaria	204
Croatia	207
Czech Republic (the)	209
Denmark	211
Estonia	215
Finland	219
France	223
Georgia	227
Germany	229
Greece	232
Hungary	235
Iceland	239
Ireland	241
Israel	245
Italy	247
Kazakhstan	250
Krygyzstan	252
Latvia	254
Lithuania	257
Luxembourg	260
Malta	262
Netherlands (the)	265
Norway	268
Poland	272
Portugal	275
Republic of Moldovia (the)	278
Romania	281
Russian Federation (the)	283
Slovakia	286
Slovenia	289

	Spain	291
	Sweden	294
	Switzerland	298
	Tajikistan	302
	The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia	303
	Turkey	305
	Turkmenistan	306
	Ukraine	309
	United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northen Ireland (the)	312
	Uzbekistan	316
	Yugoslavia	318
The S	South-East Asian Region (SEARO)	
	Bangladesh	319
	Bhutan	320
	Democratic People's Republic of Korea	321
	India	321
	Indonesia	325
	Maldives	326
	Myanmar	327
	Nepal	328
	Sri Lanka	330
	Thailand	332
The V	Western Pacific Region (WPRO)	
	Australia	335
	Brunei Darussalam	339
	Cambodia	340
	China	341
	Cook Islands	344
	Fiji	345
	Japan	347
	Kiribati	350
	Lao People's Democratic Republic (the)	350
	Malaysia	351
	Marshall Islands (the)	355
	Micronesia (Federated States of)	355
	Mongolia	356 357
	New Zealand Palau	357
		362 363
	Papua New Guinea Philippines (the)	365
	Republic of Korea (the)	366
	Saint Kitts and Nevis	368
	Samoa	369
	Singapore	370
	Solomon Islands	370
	Tonga	374
	Viet Nam	375
D. C		
References		377

Acknowledgements

WHO gratefully acknowledges the assistance of its collaborators in the WHO Member States who provided data and information for, and comments on, drafts of the country profiles. The cooperation of all WHO regional offices in helping to assemble and validate the content of the profiles is also gratefully acknowledged. Assistance in identifying and reviewing information for the various regions of WHO was also provided by the following: Dr. Sally Casswell (Western Pacific Region), Dr. Hao Wei (China), Dr. Charles Parry (African Region), Dr. Shekhar Saxena (South-East Asia Region), Dr. Vladimir Egorov (European Region), Dr. Jacek Moskalewicz (European Region), Dr. John Dunn (Region of the Americas), and Dr. Ronaldo Laranjeira (Region of the Americas).

The Pan American Health Organization (PAHO), and in particular Dr. Enrique Madrigal and Dr. Edna N. Roberts, provided extensive data and data sets for the creation of profiles for the countries of the Region of the Americas, including data from the PAHO Technical Information System maintained by the PAHO Health Situation Analysis programme. The European Regional Office provided unpublished profiles of alcohol consumption, problems and policies in European countries produced by Ms. Anna Mae Harkin. Their cooperation is gratefully acknowledged. WHO also wishes to acknowledge the Food and Agricultural Organization of the United Nations for permission to use statistics on alcohol consumption from the FAOSTAT Statistical Database, and the Commodity Board for the Distilled Spirits Industry for permission to use data on alcohol consumption published in *World Drink Trends*.

WHO also wishes to acknowledge the generous financial support of the Swiss Federal Office of Public Health, the Department for International Development, United Kingdom (DFID), and the Swedish International Development Cooperation Agency (SIDA). The Marin Institute wishes to acknowledge the Beryl Buck Trust and the United Methodist Church Special Program on Substance Abuse and Related Violence for additional support for the Marin Institute's contributions to the project.

This document was initiated under the general direction of Dr. Alan Lopez, Acting Programme Manager of the WHO Programme on Substance Abuse, and completed under the general direction of Dr. Mary Jansen, Director of the WHO Substance Abuse Department (WHO/SAB), between the years 1996 and 1999. Mr. David Jernigan of the Marin Institute for the Prevention of Alcohol and Other Drug Problems prepared the Global Overview, and coordinated production of the country profiles in Part II, with research assistance from Mr. Chris Cefalu. Preparation of the document was supervised by Dr. Maristela Monteiro, Ms. Leanne Riley and Mr. Martin Donoghoe of WHO/SAB. Ms. Nicole Becker of the Marin Institute assisted with data entry, and the Marin Institute Resource Center staff, and in particular Ms. Eris Weaver, provided invaluable support. Dr. Robin Room and Dr. James F. Mosher also provided valuable comments on the Global Overview. At WHO, Ms. Joy Moser assisted with data collection in early stages of the project, and Ms. Marie-Hélène Schreiber provided assistance with data entry. Mr. Victor Salvo assisted with the management and translation of electronic data. Thanks are also due to Ms. Margaret Ndowa and Ms. Sarah Boone for their careful editing of the final document and to Mr. Milton Bernardes who was responsible for art direction and lay-out.

Foreword

On behalf of the Substance Abuse Department of the World Health Organization, I am pleased to present this Global Status Report on Alcohol. This volume is the culmination of over four years of dedicated work by WHO HQ, the Marin Institute in California, USA, in consultation with a large number of consultants, researchers, and all the WHO Regional Offices.

The genesis of this work was the growing recognition of the significant contribution of alcohol to the global burden of illness, disability and death. In 1990, WHO estimated that alcohol accounted for 3.5 percent of the total of all Disability Adjusted Life Years (DALY) lost to disease and disability in the world. Both developed and developing countries are affected by this burden. This figure is however, most likely a gross underestimate of the true burden of alcohol to society. Although an attempt was made to estimate the indirect health effects such as disability and death from domestic violence, aggravated assault, motor vehicle accidents, suicide, and boating accidents where alcohol is thought to have played a part, these were only roughly estimated. The true estimation of the adverse health, social and economic costs of excessive alcohol consumption has yet to be calculated.

Although recorded alcohol consumption has fallen since 1980 in most developed countries, it has risen steadily in developing countries and in the countries of the former Soviet Union. Male life expectancy has actually declined in the Russian Federation and this can be linked at least in part to rapid increases in unrecorded alcohol consumption since the collapse of the Soviet Union. The rise in alcohol consumption in these and other developing nations where health and economic systems are weakest, is of great concern to WHO.

Despite the wealth of information presented in this Report much more information is needed. Countries frequently have very limited data on actual alcohol consumption, on patterns of use and on problems specifically related to specialized patterns of drinking. Additionally, we know that the measures used to estimate alcohol consumption and related harm are not satisfactory, such as those that try to estimate unrecorded production and consumption (from smuggling, illicit production, home production) or alcohol related violence and crime. I hope that recognition of these weaknesses will encourage all Member States to work even more closely with WHO to collect more and better data.

No volume describing the adverse health effects of alcohol can be presented without clarifying the beneficial effect that use of alcohol at low levels may have for some segments of the population. Research over the past decade, primarily in developed countries, has shown that for some adults at high risk of coronary heart disease and stroke, small amounts of alcohol can lower the overall risk from these disorders. The lower limit has yet to be firmly established but some research has shown that the full benefit can be achieved with as little as one drink per week. It must be noted that this

预览已结束, 完整报告链接和二维码如下:

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5 30514

